ended May 31, 2004, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 16, 2004, and the unaudited interim condensed
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in Liberate's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended November 30,
2004, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on January 10, 2005.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily
indicative of the financial position or results of operations that would have actually been reported had the disposition occurred June 1, 2001 for
statements of operation purposes and as of November 30, 2004 for balance sheet purposes, nor is it necessarily indicative of the future financial
position or results of operations. The pro forma adjustments are based upon information and assumptions available at the time of filing this
statement.

D-1

Edgar Filing: LIBERATE TECHNOLOGIES - Form PREM14A

152

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of November 30, 2004

(In thousands)

Historical
Liberate

North
America
Business

Adjustments

Other
Adjustments
(See Note 3)

Pro Forma
Ongoing
Business

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 207,987 $ � $ 82,000 $ 289,987
Accounts receivable, net 3,561 (683) � 2,878
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,552 (406) � 1,146

Total current assets 213,100 (1,089) 82,000 294,011
Property and equipment, net 1,775 (1,281) � 494
Deferred costs related to warrants 1,791 (1,791) � �
Restricted cash 10,741 � � 10,741
Other assets 36 (36) � �

Total assets $ 227,443 $ (4,197) $ 82,000 $ 305,246

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 2,996 $ (221) $ � $ 2,775
Accrued liabilities 18,967 (199) 3,100 21,868
Accrued payroll and related expenses 958 (482) � 476
Short term deferred revenues 4,391 (4,005) � 386

Total current liabilities 27,312 (4,907) 3,100 25,505
Long term excess facilities charges 20,022 � � 20,022
Long term deferred revenues 8,114 (3,500) � 4,614
Other long-term liabilities 2,416 � � 2,416

Total liabilities 57,864 (8,407) 3,100 52,557

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' equity:
Common stock 1,057 � � 1,057
Contributed and paid-in capital 1,502,994 (3,462) � 1,499,532
Deferred stock-based compensation (7,384) 3,462 � (3,922)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,960) � � (1,960)
Accumulated deficit (1,325,128) 4,210 78,900 (1,242,018)

Total stockholders' equity 169,579 4,210 78,900 252,689

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 227,443 $ (4,197) $ 82,000 $ 305,246

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

D-2

Edgar Filing: LIBERATE TECHNOLOGIES - Form PREM14A

153

Edgar Filing: LIBERATE TECHNOLOGIES - Form PREM14A

154

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended November 30, 2004

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Liberate

North
America
Business

Adjustments
Other

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Ongoing
Business

Revenues:
License and royalty $ (271) $ 1,029 $ � $ 758
Service 2,051 (1,246) � 805

Total revenues 1,780 (217) � 1,563

Cost of revenues:
License and royalty 34 (27) � 7
Service 2,272 (1,708) � 564

Total cost of revenues 2,306 (1,735) � 571

Gross margin (526) 1,518 � 992

Operating expenses:
Research and development 7,599 (5,497) � 2,102
Sales and marketing 1,304 (239) � 1,065
General and administrative 6,808 (315) � 6,493
Excess facilities charges and related asset impairment 5,622 � � 5,622

Total operating expenses 21,333 (6,051) � 15,282

Loss from operations (21,859) 7,569 � (14,290)
Interest Income, net 1,171 3 � 1,174
Other income (expense), net 282 (612) � (330)

Loss from continuing operations before income tax
provision (20,406) 6,960 � (13,446)

Income tax provision 135 (93) � 42

Loss from continuing operations (20,541) 7,053 � (13,488)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations from prior
periods 80 � � 80

Net loss $ (20,461) $ 7,053 $ � $ (13,408)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.19) $ (0.13)

Shares used in computing basic and diluted net loss per
share 105,683 105,683

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

D-3

Edgar Filing: LIBERATE TECHNOLOGIES - Form PREM14A

155

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended May 31, 2004

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Liberate

North
America
Business

Adjustments
Other

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Ongoing
Business

Revenues:
License and royalty $ (263) $ 2,435 $ � $ 2,172
Service 8,875 (3,142) � 5,733

Total revenues 8,612 (707) � 7,905

Cost of revenues:
License and royalty 597 (331) � 266
Service 5,317 (3,438) � 1,879

Total cost of revenues 5,914 (3,769) � 2,145

Gross margin 2,698 3,062 � 5,760

Operating expenses:
Research and development 16,325 (9,452) � 6,873
Sales and marketing 3,007 (204) � 2,803
General and administrative 13,587 (487) � 13,100
Amortization of deferred costs related to warrants 1,831 � � 1,831
Restructuring costs 1,406 � � 1,406
Amortization and impairment of intangible assets 22 � � 22
Amortization of deferred stock-based compensation 10 � � 10
Impairment of deferred costs related to warrants 4,969 � � 4,969
Excess facilities charges and related asset impairment 4,022 � � 4,022

Total operating expenses 45,179 (10,143) � 35,036

Loss from operations (42,481) 13,205 � (29,276)
Interest Income, net 2,224 4 � 2,228
Other income (expense), net 530 (48) � 482

Loss from continuing operations before income tax
provision (39,727) 13,161 � (26,566)

Income tax provision (benefit) 138 (165) � (27)

Loss from continuing operations (39,865) 13,326 � (26,539)
Loss on discontinued operations from prior periods (3,075) � � (3,075)

Gain on sale of discontinued operations from prior periods 9,538 � � 9,538

Net loss $ (33,402) $ 13,326 $ � $ (20,076)

Basic and diluted net loss per share:

Edgar Filing: LIBERATE TECHNOLOGIES - Form PREM14A

156

Historical
Liberate

North
America
Business

Adjustments
Other

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Ongoing
Business

Continuing operations $ (0.38) $ (0.25)
Discontinued operations 0.06 0.06

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.32) $ (0.19)

Shares used in computing basic and diluted net loss per
share 104,805 104,805

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

D-4

Edgar Filing: LIBERATE TECHNOLOGIES - Form PREM14A

157

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended May 31, 2003

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Liberate

North
America
Business

Adjustments
Other

Adjustments

Proforma
Ongoing
Business

Revenues:
License and royalty $ 6,501 $ (2,275) $ � $ 4,226
Service 18,893 (8,121) � 10,772

Total revenues 25,394 (10,396) � 14,998

Cost of revenues:
License and royalty 1,315 (600) � 715
Service 24,262 (19,458) � 4,804

Total cost of revenues 25,577 (20,058) � 5,519

Gross margin (183) 9,662 � 9,479

Operating expenses:
Research and development 26,080 (5,006) � 21,074
Sales and marketing 18,783 � � 18,783
General and administrative 45,538 (282) � 45,256
Amortization of deferred costs related to warrants 3,837 � � 3,837
Restructuring costs 8,586 (72) � 8,514
Amortization and impairment of intangible assets 1,670 � � 1,670
Amortization of deferred stock-based compensation 1,299 � � 1,299
Excess facilities charges and related asset impairment 25,094 � � 25,094

Total operating expenses 130,887 (5,360) � 125,527

Loss from operations (131,070) 15,022 � (116,048)
Interest Income, net 6,977 4 � 6,981
Other income (expense), net (14,028) (9) � (14,037)

Loss from continuing operations before income tax
provision (138,121) 15,017 � (123,104)

Income tax provision 1,560 (185) � 1,375

Loss from continuing operations (139,681) 15,202 � (124,479)
Loss on discontinued operations from prior periods (50,110) � � (50,110)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations from prior periods (177) � � (177)

Net loss before cumulative effect of a change in accounting
principle (189,968) 15,202 � (174,766)
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle, net of
tax (209,289) � � (209,289)

Net loss $ (399,257) $ 15,202 $ � $ (384,055)

Edgar Filing: LIBERATE TECHNOLOGIES - Form PREM14A

158

Historical
Liberate

North
America
Business

Adjustments
Other

Adjustments

Proforma
Ongoing
Business

Basic and diluted net loss per share:
Continuing operations $ (1.34) $ (1.20)
Discontinued operations (0.48) (0.48)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (2.00) (2.00)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (3.82) $ (3.68)

Shares used in computing basic and diluted net loss per
share 104,500 104,500

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

D-5

Edgar Filing: LIBERATE TECHNOLOGIES - Form PREM14A

159

Unaudited Pro-Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended May 31, 2002

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Liberate

North
America
Business

Adjustments
Other

Adjustments

Proforma
Ongoing
Business

Revenues:
License and royalty $ 32,251 $ (13,838) $ � $ 18,413
Service 38,212 (16,553) � 21,659

Total revenues 70,463 (30,391) � 40,072

Cost of revenues:
License and royalty 2,091 (954) � 1,137
Service 40,414 (33,118) � 7,296

Total cost of revenues 42,505 (34,072) � 8,433

Gross margin 27,958 3,681 � 31,639

Operating expenses:
Research and development 44,580 (4,659) � 39,921
Sales and marketing 26,137 � � 26,137
General and administrative 12,484 (283) � 12,201
Amortization of deferred costs related to warrants 12,047 � � 12,047
Restructuring costs 3,075 � � 3,075
Amortization and impairment of intangible assets 220,742 � � 220,742
Amortization of deferred stock-based compensation 1,669 � � 1,669
Impairment of deferred costs related to warrants 44,840 � � 44,840

Excess facilities charges and related asset impairment 9,904 � � 9,904

Total operating expenses 375,478 (4,942) � 370,536

Loss from operations (347,520) 8,623 � (338,897)
Interest Income, net 15,968 7 � 15,975
Other income (expense), net (2,798) 36 � (2,762)

Loss before income tax provision (334,350) 8,666 � (325,684)
Income tax provision 737 (113) � 624

Net loss $ (335,087) $ 8,779 $ � $ (326,308)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (3.16) $ (3.07)

Shares used in computing basic and diluted net loss per
share 106,144 106,144

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Edgar Filing: LIBERATE TECHNOLOGIES - Form PREM14A

160

D-6

Edgar Filing: LIBERATE TECHNOLOGIES - Form PREM14A

161

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements included herein have been prepared pursuant to the rules and